



**Lee D. Hoffman**  
90 State House Square  
Hartford, CT 06103-3702  
p 860 424 4315  
f 860 424 4370  
lhoffman@pullcom.com  
www.pullcom.com

March 21, 2025

**VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL**

Melanie Bachman, Executive Director  
Connecticut Siting Council  
10 Franklin Square  
New Britain, CT 06051

**Re: PETITION NO. 1652 - 391 Durham LLC petition for a declaratory ruling, pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes §4-176 and §16-50k, for the proposed construction, maintenance and operation of a 1.975-megawatt AC solar photovoltaic electric generating facility and associated equipment located at 391 Durham Road, Madison, Connecticut, and associated electrical interconnection.**

Dear Ms. Bachman:

I am writing on behalf of my client, 391 Durham LLC, in connection with the above-referenced Petition. As you know, on March 14, 2021, the Petitioner filed its First Set of Responses to the Interrogatories issued by the Council related to the Petition, dated February 21, 2025. Upon further review, Petitioner wishes to amend two of its responses to those Interrogatories.

The Response to Interrogatory No. 19 currently reads as follows: "The post-installation depth will be determined based on final design drawings, but the approximate installation depths for posts are typically 55"- 85"." Petitioner wishes to amend its Response to read as follows: "The post-installation depth will be determined based on final design drawings, but the approximate installation depths for posts are typically 55"- 85". With respect to the consideration of a ballast mount racking system, while such a ballast mount racking system was considered for the Project, it was not selected as it was determined that such a system would require a significantly larger footprint on the ground surface than the post mounting system that was selected."

In addition, the first line of the Response to Interrogatory No. 39 states, "Yes, this parcel is serviced by a private well located on 391 Durham Rd (Parcel ID# 78-16) ..." Petitioner wishes to amend this Response to read "Yes, this parcel is serviced by a private well located on 397 Durham Rd (Parcel ID# 78-16)..."

Should you have any questions concerning this submittal, please contact me at your convenience. I certify that copies of this submittal have been submitted to all parties on the Petition's Service List as of this date.

Sincerely,

Lee D. Hoffman